



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ORIGIS USA LLC, and
GUY VANDERHAEGEN,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,

v.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, AXIS INSURANCE COMPANY,
MARKEL AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, BRIDGEWAY INSURANCE
COMPANY, RSUI INSURANCE COMPANY,
ASCOT SPECIALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, ENDURANCE ASSURANCE
COMPANY, BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY
SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,
IRONSHORE INDEMNITY, INC., and
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 461, 2024

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N23C-07-102 SKR

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ORIGIS USA LLC
AND GUY VANDERHAEGEN**

Dated: December 19, 2024

OF COUNSEL:

Hugh Lumpkin

REED SMITH LLP

Southeast Financial Center

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 2600

Miami, FL 33131

hlumpkin@reedsmith.com

Stephen T. Raptis

REED SMITH LLP

1301 K Street, NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

sraptis@reedsmith.com

Brian M. Rostocki (No. 4599)

Anne M. Steadman (No. 6221)

REED SMITH LLP

1201 Market Street, Suite 1500

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 778-7500

brostocki@reedsmith.com

asteadman@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants
Origis USA LLC and Guy Vanderhaegen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The 2021 Insurers.....	3
II. The 2023 Insurers.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. The Underlying Lawsuit.....	7
II. The Insurers’ Coverage Obligations.....	8
III. The Insurers Breach Their Coverage Obligations.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE “NO ACTION” CLAUSE DOES NOT RENDER THIS ACTION PREMATURE.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits	14
1. The Superior Court’s Overly-Broad Reading of the No Action Clause Is In Direct Conflict With the 2021 Insurers’ Express Defense Costs Advancement Obligation	16
2. The Superior Court’s Overly-Broad Reading of the No Action Clause Is Contrary to Delaware Law.....	24
a. Delaware Caselaw	24
b. Declaratory Judgment Act.....	27
3. The Superior Court’s No Action Clause Rulings Are Contrary to Virtually Every Other Case Nationwide	29
4. The Superior Court’s No Action Rulings Contravene Delaware Public Policy	32

II.	THE INFORMATION BREACH CLAIM IS A SEPARATE “CLAIM” AGAINST THE 2023 INSURERS THAT DOES NOT “ARISE FROM” PRE-CUT-OFF DATE ALLEGATIONS.....	37
A.	Questions Presented	37
B.	Scope of Review	37
C.	Merits	37
1.	The Information Breach Claim Is a Distinct Covered “Claim”	38
2.	The Information Breach Claim Does Not “Arise From” Pre-Cut-Off Date Wrongful Acts	42
	CONCLUSION	46

ATTACHMENTS

Memorandum Opinion and Order (May 9, 2024)	Exhibit A
Transcript of Civil Motion Hearing (June 26, 2024)	Exhibit B
Order Approving Stipulation of Dismissal and Entering Final Judgment (Oct. 8, 2024)	Exhibit C
<i>Pangea Equity Partners, LP v. Great Am. Ins. Group</i> , C.A. No. N23C-12-060 MAA CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. July 24, 2024) (Transcript)	Exhibit D

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 156 (Jan. 17, 2020).....	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 35 (Jan. 17, 2008).....	43
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Faraday Cap. Ltd.</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007).....	40
<i>Benefytt Techs., Inc. v. Capitol Specialty Ins. Corp.</i> , 2022 Del. Super. LEXIS 3 (Jan. 3, 2022).....	28
<i>BVF Partners L.P. v. New Orleans Emps. Ret. Sys. (In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.)</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	35
<i>Century Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	14
<i>Condenser Serv. & Eng’g Co. v. Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.2d 409 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1957).....	28, 32
<i>Ebert v. Kent Cnty. Dep’t of Planning Servs.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 108 (Feb. 22, 2019).....	24
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Oct. 11, 2006).....	27
<i>Episcopo v. Minch</i> , 203 A.2d 273 (Del. 1964).....	24
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 A.3d 849 (Del. 2024).....	21
<i>Fight Against Coercive Tactics Network v. Coregis Ins. Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1426 (D. Colo. 1996)	18, 23

<i>Frank v. Horizon Assurance Co.</i> , 553 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1989).....	35
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982).....	21
<i>Jarden, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 534 (July 30, 2021)	38
<i>Kortum v. Webasto Sunroofs, Inc.</i> , 769 A.2d 113 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	29
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	13
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 2804 (Sept. 25, 2020).....	17, 20
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Advantage Med. Elecs, LLC</i> , 196 So. 3d 238 (Ala. 2015)	18
<i>Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co. v. Seeman</i> , 702 A.2d 915 (Del. 1997).....	35
<i>Noranda Alum. Holding Corp. v. XL Ins. Am., Inc.</i> , 269 A.3d 974 (Del. 2021).....	26
<i>Northrop Grumman Innovation Sys. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 92 (Feb. 2, 2021).....	42, 44
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	13
<i>Pangea Equity Partners, LP v. Great Am. Ins. Group</i> , C.A. No. N23C-12-060 MAA CCLD	19, 21, 25, 31
<i>Paul Holt Drilling, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 252 (10th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs. v. T&H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 190 (July 24, 2013).....	22

<i>RSUI Idem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	32, 38
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 584 (Sept. 10, 2021).....	44
<i>Tesler v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London (In re Spree.com Corp.)</i> , 2002 Bankr. LEXIS 742 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. June 20, 2002).....	18, 23, 30
<i>Viacom Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 Del. Super. LEXIS 728 (Aug. 10, 2023).....	13
<i>W & J Rives, Inc. v. Kemper Ins. Grp.</i> , 374 S.E.2d 430 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	28
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	24
<i>Weiner v. Selective Way Ins. Co.</i> , 793 A.2d 434 (Del. Super. 2002)	27
<i>Wright Construction Co. v. St. Lawrence Fluorspar, Inc.</i> , 254 A.2d 252 (Del. Super. 1969).....	25-27
Statutes	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 6501	27
Del. Code Ann. Title 10, § 6512.....	27
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	41
Other Authorities	
1 <i>New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition</i> § 7.05 (2024)	30
3 <i>New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition</i> § 16.03 (2024)	22
Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes: Representation of Insurance Companies and Insured</i> , § 8.06 n.41 (1995)	30

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/advance> (last visited Dec. 16, 2024).....17-18
